

**THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In The Supreme Court**

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION OF THE SUPREME COURT

George Jensen Aakjer, III, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

City of Myrtle Beach, and City of
Myrtle Beach Municipal Court,

Respondents.

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS

Desa Ballard, S.C. Bar No. 498
Law Offices of Desa Ballard
226 State Street
West Columbia, SC 29169
Tel: (803) 796-9299
Fax: (803) 796-1066
E-mail: desab@desaballard.com

James Thomas McGrath, S.C. Bar No. 3828
Law Offices of Tom McGrath
Post Office Box 5424
Richmond, VA 23220-0424
Tel: (804) 355-7570
Fax: (804) 353-3962
E-mail: tom@tommcgrathlaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Discussion

 I. RESPONSE TO THE CITY’S ISSUE I (Preemption)1

 II. RESPONSE TO THE CITY’S ISSUES II AND III (The Municipal
 Court’s Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction & the City’s Ever-Changing
 Enforcement Mechanism)5

Conclusion7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Brandmiller v. Arreola,
525 N.W.2d 353 (Wis. Ct. App. 1994)1, 2

Charleston v. Jenkins,
243 S.C. 205, 133 S.E.2d 242 (1963)3

Joytime Distributors & Amusement Co., Inc. v. State,
338 S.C. 634, 528 S.E.2d 647 (1999)6

Lutz v. City of York,
899 F.2d 255 (3d Cir. 1990)1, 2

McCoy v. York,
193 S.C. 390, 8 S.E.2d 905 (1940)3

South Carolina State Ports Authority v. Jasper Co.,
368 S.C. 388, 629 S.E.2d 624 (2006)3, 4

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

S.C. Const. Art. VIII, §§ 7, 93

S.C. Code Ann. § 5-7-30 (2004)2

S.C. Code Ann. § 14-25-45 (Supp. 2008)5

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-30 (2006 & Supp. 2008)4

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-930 (2006)4

S.C. Code Ann. § 56-5-4210 (2006)4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Jenny Anderson Horne, “Counties and Municipalities Given Broad Power to Raise Revenue,” 48 S.C. L. Rev. 175 (Autumn 1996)2, 3

City of Myrtle Beach Municipal Court Website,
<http://www.cityofmyrtlebeach.com/court.html> (last visited Nov. 19, 2009)5
